
 

www.FloridaDEP.gov  

 

FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF 
Environmental Protection 

 
Southwest District Office 

13051 North Telecom Parkway #101 
Temple Terrace, Florida  33637-0926 

Ron DeSantis 
Governor 

 
Jeanette Nuñez 

Lt. Governor 
 

Noah Valenstein 
Secretary 

October 13, 2020 
 
Glenn Waters, Chief Operating Officer and Executive Vice President 
Winter Haven Hospital, Inc. 
200 Avenue F Northeast 
Winter Haven, FL 33881 
glenn.waters@baycare.org 
 
Mr. Tommy Inzina, President and CEO  
BayCare Health Systems, Inc. 
2985 Drew Street  
Clearwater, FL 33759 
tommy.inzina@baycare.org 
 
Re: Executed Long Form Consent Order 
              DEP vs. Winter Haven Hospital, Inc. and Baycare Health Systems, Inc. 

OGC Case No. 20-1328 
Facility ID #8628538 

 
Dear Mr. Waters and Mr. Inzina: 
 
Enclosed please find the executed Consent Order OGC Case No. 20-1328 regarding the 
above referenced facility.  Be aware of the conditions of this Consent Order as per 
paragraphs 11 through 14.  Please be aware that your payment of $11,012.80 for 
administrative penalties and Department cost and expenses and $4,729.36 for Office of 
Emergency Response for its investigative costs and expenses are due 30 days from the 
execution date of this Order.  
 
Should you have any questions, please direct them to Leslie Pedigo of the District's 
Compliance Assurance Program at Leslie.Pedigo@FloridaDEP.gov or (813) 470-5870. 
 
Sincerely, 
 
 
 
Mary E. Yeargan, PG 
Southwest District Director 
Florida Department of Environmental Protection 
 
Enclosure: Executed Long Form Consent Order #20-1328 
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ec: Stephen Nierman, President, Winter Haven Hospital;  

stephen.nierman@baycare.org  
Scott Harding, Vice President of Facilities and Construction, BayCare Health  

System; scott.harding@baycare.org  
Jeff Durham, Vice President of Audit Services & Corporate Responsibility,  

BayCare Health System; Jeffrey.durham@baycare.org  
Scott Kizer, Chief Legal Officer, BayCare Health System; 

scott.kizer@baycare.org  
Steve Jarrett, Department of Health in Polk County; Steven.Jarrett@flhealth.gov  
Kelley M. Boatwright, FDEP/SWD, Kelley.M.Boatwright@floridadep.gov  
Hannah Westervelt, FDEP/SWD, Hannah.Westervelt@floridadep.gov  
Leslie Pedigo, FDEP/SWD, Leslie.Pedigo@FloridaDEP.gov 
Lea Crandall, FDEP/OGC; Lea.Crandall@FloridaDEP.gov 
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DONE AND ORDERED this 13 day of October , 2020, in Hillsborough County, Florida. 

STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT 
OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION 

Mary E. Yeargan, P.G. 
District Director 
Southwest District 

Filed, on this date, pursuant to section 120.52, Fla. Stat., with the designated Department Clerk, receipt 
of which is hereby acknowledged. 

Clerk 

Copies furnished to: 

Lea Crandall, Agency Clerk, 
Mail Station 35 

Date 

October 13, 2020




































